RAJYA SABHA
Wednesday, the 11 th December, 2002/20 Agrahayana, 1924 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Villages in Pauri Garhwal covered under PMGSY
*301. SHRIROBERT KHARSHIING:¥
SHRI LAJPAT RAL
WHI the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages covered under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yojana (PMGSY) in Pauri Garhwal District of Uttaranchal;

(b) whether Government are aware of the fact that the population of
Thanoul Village of Kalgikhal Block, Pauri Garhwal do not have facility of
motorable road;

(c) whether Government had received any representation from the people
of the area and a reference of Member of Parliament in this regard; and

(d) the action taken to start the work of construction of road under the
Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana urgently and by when the work is likely to be
completed?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SHANTA
KUMAR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The State Government have reported that 20 villages are being covered
by the road works cleared in the years 2000-01 and 2001-02 in Pauri Garhwal
District of Uttaranchal under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yoiar.a (PMGSY).

(t) to (d) The State Government have reported that there is no c .al for
taking up Thanoul Village of Kalgikhal Block, District Pauri

1TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Robert Kharshiing.
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Garhwal under the PMGSY as the said Habitation does not fulfil the
population criteria of the PMGSY.

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: Mr. Chairman, Sir ...{Interruptions)...

AT ATSTId XT: T S, 39 H201 S 67 STa19 9T ©, S9H fordn
2 T 7fa BieT 2 gafay a8t s 72! 9918 S Faet| ... ()

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: Mr. Chairman, Sir, ...(Interruptions)... WcTT

SATAT SATSTIT X 9)7 fde+ I8 & fo ugTs # 99 i BIe- B 8 81 s9dh
sa - fofe 719 2. (Faer)....

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: Mr. Chairman, Sir, ...(Interruptions)...

it wTafcr: Sread I S, R 9ew 7 F9vEd qa far 8, 3 9 2 1 ugd
SREZEICEECINNERS IR ST

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: Mr. Chairman, Sir, may I request the hon.
Minister to refer to part (c) of the question? Can the House be specifically
informed whether the Government has received any representation from the
people of this area along with a letter from the Member of Parliament?

i} eTiaT AR S, 599 Hdg | BIs Rysice ™ 721 frefl|

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: Sir, the hon. Minister, in his reply, has
spoken about the population criteria of the PMGSY. May I know from him
whether it is true that the people of this area — Thanoul Village and Pauri
Garhwal covering about 29 villages — have no college and girls ca*nnot go to
the school and for higher education, as there is no motorable road. Is it true that
there is no market, no nationalised banks, no post-office, no medical centre?
May I also know whether the sick people and Indian army jawans have to walk
four to five hours to reach a hospital, or, to report for duty? If so, whether the
Government is considering any change in the population criteria of the PMGSY
specifically covering hilly, remote or mountainous regions.

SHRI SHANTA KUMAR: We are not only considering, we have already considered
and decided 3R I TR T MSSATET & Sd! gl (AT TIT & TAT STH! 39

UHR ¥ 95 a1 M7 © 6 gl el & 3igr a1 wel uR Y faetrsr vt ot
JOITY HelRe 3N Il o= fear T 81 71 719 &) Isd <=1 8, S T |
B UTRET s Th Sl A ST IHD S& fhardiey & uiRar d Ria=
JAMETST &, 3
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ayraTel 1 AT 31 R SIQ| g4, 31l Teb 89 1991 1 STI0MAT Bl oidl 2, 3
2001 BT SIFRTOAT BT fHF R U 37dolddl 8, SOV 319 3MaTel 2001 Bl
SO & JATER TR il STQIT, Feiee fdelsl $l e Seied 81 3R 93

ST & b S& gRT 10 9 T T & IR § B VR &, S dgd TR
9 foeR a1 8k e gg 9 gRfY & 3t 2nft O 59 ded o1 forar s |
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PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Sir, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether he is aware that the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana has not
made any headway in Jammu and Kashmir because the awareness programme has
not worked well. One of the reasons is sufficient litarature is not available in the
languages which the people know, ie. Dogri, Kashmiri, Urdu, etc. Would the
Minister do something in this regard so that this scheme becomes successful?

3



RAJYA SABHA [11 December, 2002]

2} T HHR: FHURT ST, FSb g9 & fory g1 T81 e o foredt faeiy
IR fAIgaR DY MATIHT Bl AT § AT BT TSP Pl SToxd 8, WRd
FIHR A gfererd U491 < 2T 2 3R 39 U9 I Il bl Fsb I A1yl I8
a1 A et S Hel fd 5 A B 1 7R 8, a8 Rofail g =12y,
I 8] 81 $HBT U BRI Al I§ gall [ I8 Iroin fedar, 2002 H YO g3
3R T I YD g3 3R AR AR T H HISTS g8 oAfch § Foerel g 6 o
ARBRI BT I TSN J B HRAT MRY, I Tolt A I B T8l H I8l 2l
I R T H 7,553 RIS BUY BT ATSHY BH fFeraR #1 2 Ry 37 89IR iai
Bl Ao el 3R 56,000 SH TN 39 FHA TP BH 4,925 BRIS 20T
RSt R b € 3MR 37T b 2,460 BRIS BYIT T gl 2

*302. [The Questioners (Maulana Obaidullah Khan Azmi and Shri
Suresh Pachouri) were absent. For answer vide page  36]

Crimes committed by drug addicts

*303. SHRIB.J. PANDA:}
MISS MABEL REBELLO:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether certain drug addicts used by gangsters for committing
heinous crimes were apprehended by the Delhi Police;

(b) if so, the details of these gangsters and crimes committed by the drug
addicts in the capital during the last one year; and

(c) the action taken by Government to control this menace?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER, IN CHARGE OFTHE MINISTRY
OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI L. K. ADVANI): (a) No, Sir. No incident
involving nexus between the drug addicts and organised crime syndicates has
come to the notice of Delhi Police.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

SHRI B.J. PANDA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, my question was based on an article
which appeared in the Times of India of 18th September where the Deputy
Commissioner of Police was quoted as saying that they had arrested one of the top
ten criminals of Delhi who were recruiting drug addicts for committing heinous
crimes. I would request the hon. Minister to clarify it. My supplementary is this.
Tnese days Delhi is being called the crime

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri B.J. Panda.
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